## RESOLUTION TO ADOPT FEE INCREASES ADMINISTERED BY THE OFFICE OF HISTORIC ALEXANDRIA FOR FY 2025

**WHEREAS**, under Section 2.07 of the City Charter, City Council has the authority to establish fees to be charged for services provided by the City; and

**WHEREAS**, under City Code Section 3-1-8(a), except as otherwise expressly provided in this code or in the zoning ordinance, all fees and charges for applications submitted to; for permits and approvals issued by, and for activities, programs and services provided by, the City of Alexandria shall be established by resolution of the City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of providing services to the general taxpayer continue to increase.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

- 1. That the facility rental fee schedule attached hereto, entitled Office of Historic Alexandria Rental Fee Schedule, is deemed to contain fair and appropriate fees; and
- 2. That said fee schedule shall apply, unless and until revised by the City Council, to such services provided during subsequent fiscal years.
- 3. To the extent that these rates differ from those in Resolutions 2280, 2674, and 2773 those provisions of Resolutions 2280, 2674 and 2773 are hereby repealed.
- 4. That this resolution shall become effective July 1, 2024.

ADODTED

ADOPTED:		
	JUSTIN M. WILSON	
	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
Gloria A. Sitton, CMC	City Clerk	